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7 North Dixie Highway

Lake Worth, FL. 33460

mstivers@lakeworthbeachfl.gov

RE: NOTICE OF APPEAL BY AFFECTED PARTY
Kadassa Inc. PZB 19-00500004: Conditional Use Permit

Dear Sirs:

We are in receipt of the Order dated November 7, 2019 of the Planning and Zoning Board, attached
as Exhibit ‘A”, approving the Conditional Use Permit to allow the use of a medium-intensity
“fabrication services excluding retail display and sales” use at 1812 Aragon Avenue, Unit A.

This notice is being delivered to you pursuant to Lake Worth Beach Code Section 23.2-17. as the
required notice of appeal to the City Commission by an Affected Party, Daniel W. Hiatt and
Frederick Schmidt, Trustee, who are property owners of the adjacent properties located at 1847
and 1848 Aragon Avenue. A copy of the Special Warranty Deeds evidencing such ownership are
attached as Exhibit ‘B” and Palm Beach County Property Appraiser’s aerials of the properties are
attached as Exhibit “C”, respectively.

Our client previously filed the request for Affected Party status attached as Exhibit “D” and was
acknowledged as an Affected Party by the City Attorney and at the October 2, 2019 Planning and
Zoning Board hearing.
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We will submit in writing a basis for the appeal within 30 days of the written decision. I am not
aware of any such fee for such an appeal, but if there is a fee, please advise me accordingly.

Please advise me as to the date of the quasi-judicial hearing that this appeal will be heard.

Very truly yours,

%;/v/
/” Jason S. Mankoff, Esq.
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Michael Bornstein, Town Manager (mbornstein@lakeworthbeachfl.gov)
Pam Ryan, Esq. (pryan@torcivialaw.com)

Ms. Sheri Coale, Board Secretary (scoale@lakeworthbeachfl.gov)
Client

Greg Kino, Esq.
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City of MUNITY SUSTAINABILITY
nning Zonmg Historic Preservation Division

Laei;%WOI’th - 1900 2NP Avenue North
ELORIDA" Lake Worth Beach, FL 33461
/ 561-586-1687

ORDER OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
OF THE CITY OF LAKE WORTH, FLORIDA

PROJECT NAME: Kadassa Inc. PZB 19-00500004
APPLICANT/CONTACT: Martin Arias of Kadassa Inc.
APPLICANT’S ADDRESS: 1812 Aragon Avenue, Unit A, Lake Worth Beach, FL. 33460
DATE OF HEARING: October 2, 2019
APPROVAL SOUGHT: Conditional Use Permit to allow the use of a medium-intensity “fabrication services
excluding retail display and sales” use at 1812 Aragon Avenue, Unit A, within the
Industrial Park of Commerce (I-POC) zoning district.
LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 1812 Aragon Avenue, Unit A
PCNs: 38-43-44-21-04-005-0170
X THIS MATTER came to be heard before the Planning and Zoning Board of the City of Lake Worth,
Florida, on the date of hearing stated above, The Board, having considered the application by the

Applicant, the materials submitted by the Applicant, the staff reports and having heard testimony from
the Applicant, members of city administrative staff, and the public, finds as follows:

1. Application for the Conditional Use Permit was made by the Applicant in a manner consistent with the
requirements of the City's Land Development Regulations,

2. The Applicant
X HAS
__HASNOT |

established by substantial competent evidence a basis for the approval requested.

3. The conditions for the Conditional Use as presented by administrative staff, or suggested by‘tﬁ'e public
and supported by substantial competent evidence are set forth in the CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL,
attached. ;

4, The Applicant’s application for a Conditional Use is hereby
_X GRANTED subject to the conditions referenced in paragraph 3 hereof.
___DENIED

5. This Order shall take effect as of the date of hearing, October 2, 2019.
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6. All further development on the property shall be made in accordance with the terms and conditions of
this Order.

7. Other CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

T,

CHAIRMAN on behalf of the BOAfiD %\

BOARD SECRETARY W &MQ&

DATE: /I/W 7 20/9
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
PZB CASE No. 19-00500004

The business shall have 60 days from the date of the Board approval to obtain a City of Lake Worth Beach
Business License. Per LDR Section 23.2-29(k), a conditional use permit granted by the Planning and Zoning
Board shall be void after one year from the date of the approval unless a building permit has been issued
for the construction of all facilities provided in the site plan associated with the conditional use or
otherwise needed to house the use, and construction is diligently pursued. However, based on the meeting
minutes from the August 7, 2019 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, it was discussed to place the 60 day
condition on this particular business because they had been operating without a business license since
2017.

Per LDR Section 23.2-29(g)(1), prior to obtaining a City business license, all outstanding code enforcement
fees and fines related to the project site shall have been paid to the City,

Per LDR Section 23.4-19, all outdoor storage shall be completely screened from all public rights-of-way and
any adjacent property that is zoned for residential or mixed use. Therefore, screening shall be maintained
to ensure that the outdoor storage is not visible from Aragon Avenue, The gate shall only be open when
vehicles are pulling in and out of the site. At all other times the gate shall be closed in order to minimize the
visibility of the outdoor storage.

Per LDR Section 23.4-10(b)(3), unless a Unity of Title is recorded with another parcel, all parking spaces
shall be lacated on-site, at 1812 Aragon Avenue,

Per LDR Section 23.4-13(c)(7)(B)(e), all fabrication, including cutting and polishing of the materials, shall take
place within the building.

The roll-off container shall remain within the property lines of 1812 Aragon Avenue. While Code Section 12-
2(b)(4) states that permanent roll-off containers can be located in the right-of-way, it was discussed at the
August 7, 2019 Planning and Zoning meeting to keep the container on site.

The roll-off container shall have a continuous landscape screen along the west and south sides to minimize
visibility from Aragon Avenue,

The applicant shall continuously ensure compliance with Chapter Two, Article Seven, Division Two,
Prohibited Discharge Standards, of the City’s Code.

Per the Florida Department of Health, all businesses shall comply with the General Pollutant Emission
Limiting Standards (Section 62-296.320 F.A.C.).

The wet curtains that have been installed to mitigate dust pollution shall be maintained for the duration of
the fabrication services use, and replaced when necessary.

Per LDR Section 23.2-29(j), conditions and requirements stated as part of the approval of a conditional use
shall be a continuing obligation of the property owner unless and until the conditional use shall expire.

In the event of a legal challenge to this approval, the applicant shall be responsible for all costs to defend
the action of the city in approving any and all permits related to this application. Should the applicant fail
to enter into an agreement fund the costs of litigation, the city, at its discretion, may rescind this approval
and revoke all permits issued.

Per LDR Section 23.5-1(b), all proposed signage shall require review and approval of a building permit.




14. Per LDR Section 15-24.2, no person shall make, continue or cause to be made any unreasonable noise or
disturbing noise. [Section 15-24.2]
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Prepared By, Record and Return To:

Theodore R. Stotzer, Esq. JU-15-4997 1i53en S 7~24 9815
Michael Swerdlow Companies, [nc. 0RB 9890 P 1
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THI 2CIAL WARRANTY DEED made this M day of June, 1997. by STS
BUILDINGS IATLS, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, having its principal place of
business at 200~%outh. Park Road, Suite 200, Hollywood, Florida, 33021, hercinafier called the
GRANTOR, o D W. HIATT and FREDERICK J. SCHMIDT, whose post office address is
1099 Lands End Ro alapan, Florida, 33460, hercinafier called the GRANTEE:

{Where ercin the terms "grantor” and "grantee” include all
the parties 18 instrument and the heirs, legal represcntatives and
assigns of individpgls. and the successors and assigns of corporations)

WITNESSETH, That e GRANTOR. for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND
NO/00 (810.00) DOLLARS and valuable consideratiaps paid, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, by thesc presents dogs t. bargain, sell, alien, remise, release, convey and confirm
unto the GRANTEE, all that certain jtuate in Palm Beach County, Florida, viz:

For o complete descriffiofildfthe land being conveyed hereby
reference is hereby made 1 B "A" attached hercto and made
# part hercof for all purpos ™).

Property Tax Folio Nos:

38 43 44 21 04 005 0130

38 43 44 21 04 004 0090 @

Grantee's Tax 1D, Nos respectively.

"I'his conveyance is SUBJECT TO those l@ set forth in Exhibit
"B" attached hereto and made a purt hereots

TOGETHER with al} the tencments, hereditaments andapplitenances thereto belonging or
in any way appertaining,

TO LIAVE AND TO HOLD, the same unto the said G@h\ fee simple.

AND with respect to all persons claiming by, through or under the GRANTOR, but none
other, the GRANTOR hereby covenants with said GRANTEL that the GRANTOR is lawfully svized
of said land in fee simple and that the GRANTOR has good right and Jawful authority to sell and
convey said land and that the GRANTOR hereby fully warrants the title to said Jand and will defend
the ~rue agaimst the fawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or under the suid GRANTOR,
but against none other, and that said land is frec of all encumbrances except as above noted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR has causcd these presents 1o be executed in its
name, by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized, the day and year first above wrilten,

LRAYERS Y nSyRANCE Cone WL%M
ONE FINANCIAL PLAZA A /
Su n5 .

Frladetpale r. 37304
“q00996- p
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Signed, scaled and delivered STS BUILIDINGS ASSOCIATES, L.P.
BY: HOLLYWOOD STS ASSOCIATES, L.I’.,

in the presence of:
its general partner
BY: HOLLYWOOD, INC.(DEL.).

its general partner

Michael Swerd]ow';, President
200 South Park Road, Suite 200
Hollywood, Florida 33021

Name: Q’ c:/csk (@r"/l hs “Theodore R. Stotzer, SecfetanC_>
200 South Park Road, Suite 200
mlluluuh
{ e,

@ Hollywoud, Florida 33021 vyt
5 (Corporate Seal)
ﬁ) o ""h:m':-“"" o

)
COUNTY OF BROW/\RP
sawledged before me this A9 Hday of June, 1997, by

The forcgoing instrument was ack
MICHAEL SWERDLOW and THEO I .STOTZER, President and Secretary, respectively,
of Hollywood. Inc. (Del.), a Delaware ¢ ton, general partucr of Hollywood STS Associates,

, 1.P., a Delawarc limited partnership, on behalf

u,,_

‘i"'
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STATE OF FLORIDA

L.P., gencral partner of TS Buildings Ass g
: ] Yy to me or have produced

of said limited partnership. They are

and

RHONDA 6, ALSTON
MY COMMISSION ¢ C6 221343
EXFIRES: Novermbas 14, 1997
Sorcd Thv Houry ARG Urcnmriey
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rough 12, inclusive, Block 4, BARCELONA GARDENS, according
la thereof recorded in Plat Book 13, page 19, of the Publie
alm Beach County, Plorida, less right-of-way as get out in
king recorded in Official Records Book 2226, page 1657 of
cords of Palm Beach County, Florlda; and

Lots 13 thro ﬁ, inelusive, Block 5, BARCELONA GARDENS, according
to the P of recorded in Plat Book 13, page 19, of the Publie
Records of each County, Florida,
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EXHIBIT "B"
PERMITTED ENCUMBRANCES

assessments lor 1997 and subsequent years.

eR ragfrictions. resolutions, prohibitions and other rcquirements imposed by
gov ntal authority,
3. Reslri&@eascments, and matters appearing on the Plat of Barcelona Gardens, recorded
in Plat Book g’agc 19, public records of Palm Beach County, Florida. or otherwise
! common { division.
4, Rights of tenants in possession under recorded and unrecorded leases.
S. Matters disclosedYystipvey prepared by O'Brien, Suiter & O'Brien, Inc. under Order No. §8-

6db, dated May 27,

urther updated on fune 14, 1997,

6, Public Utilities Easem:@cling the West five feet (5') of Lot 12, Block 4, as set forth in
Warranty Deed recorded d Book 1115, Page 107, public records of Palm Beach

County, Florida,
\//':O
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This instrument prepared by

And should be returned to: ' ggNBﬁeégggzs'ggz -
Frederick J, Schmidt 032
rederi chmi RECORDED ©6/28/2012 14:19:51
8233-18 Gator Lane
Palm Beach County, Florida
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 ANT 10, 00 '

Doc Stamp 0,70

Sharon R. Bock,CLERK & COMPTROLLER
Pgs @327 - 328; (2pgs)

(o]
Property I Nos: 38-43-44-21-04-005-0130 &
38-43-44-21-04-004-0090

0. SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

This Special anty Deed is made this 15™ day of June 2012, by Frederick J. Schmidt, an unmarried
man, (herein called “Granto hose mailing address is: 8233-18 Gator Lane, West Palm Beach, FL 33411, to Frederick
J. Schmidt, Trustee of the Frede J. Schmidt Revocable Trust u/a/d 11/29/2005, with full power and authority to
protect, conserve, and to sell or'¢e fase or to encumber or otherwise to manage and dispose of the real property conveyed
by this deed, whose address is th @‘} e as above, (hereinafter called “Grantee™). “

WITNESSETH: ?A- &Grantor, for and in consideration of the Sum of Ten ($10.00) Dollars and other
valuable consideration, receipt of whi sHxeby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases,
conveys and confirms unto the Grantee :qva’x its one-half (1/2) interest in that certain property situate in Palm Beach
County, State of Florida, legally described

C’Q ollows (the “Property”):

Lots 9 through 12, inclusive, Block ,, BARCELONA GARDENS, according to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat
Book 13, Page 19, of the Public Recor Palm Beach County, Florida, less right-of-way as set out in Order of
Taking recorded in Official Records Boo 6, Page 1657, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County,

Florida; and @

Lots 13 through 16, inclusive, Block 5, BA@ﬁQNA GARDENS, according to the Plat thereof recorded in Plat
Book 13, Page 19, of the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida.

SUBJECT TO zoning, restrictions, resolutions, prohibitions and other requirements imposed by
governmental authority.

SUBJECT TO restrictions, easements of record, if any, and taxes from the year 2012 and subsequent
years recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach County Florida, provided that nothing herein shall serve to reimpose
same, and matters appearing on the plat of Barcelona Gardens, recorded in Plat Book 13, Page 19, of the Public Records
of Palm Beach County, Florida, or otherwise common to the subdivision.

SUBJECT TO rights of tenants in possession under recorded and unrecorded leases.

SUBJECT TO matters disclosed by survey prepared by O’Brien, Suiter & O’Brien, Inc. under Order No.
88-6db, dated May 27, 1997, further updated on June 14, 1997.

SUBJECT TO Public Utilities Easements affecting the West five feet (5°) of Lot 12, Block 4, as set forth
in Warranty Deed recorded in Deed Book [115, Page 107, Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida.

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in any way
appertaining to the Property.

Book25296/Page327 Page 1 of 2
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TO HAVE AND@!OLD, the same in fee simple forever.

rantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully seized of the Property

in fee simple; that the r has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the Property, and hereby warrants
the title to the Property | defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through or under
Grantor.

IN WITNEgg REOF, the Grantor has signed and sealed this instrument the day and year first
above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in th%ce of:
0

:;%/ Qisar %@ By: %&%W

Frederick J. Schmidt/
LAorA SokohK

Print Nz't_me %
Uit Wl =N
aAr/ESf)\n&L More /

Print Name

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

I hereby certify that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized to administer oaths and take
acknowledgements, personally appeared Frederick J. Schmidt an unmarried single man, known to me to be the person
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged before me that he executed the same, and
who is personally known to me,

Witness my hand and official seal in the State and County last aforesaid this the =3 3h- day of June.

2012, :é 3 2 oGk

‘ NOTARY PUBLIC
e, LAURA SOKOLIX ~
5 my‘m.u:."umu Laozr Scxoli
1i. +§ My Comm. Expices May 31, 20188 it Name
i‘};‘,’ e ° # Ef ::’”m My Commission Expires; &~ -20! s

Book25296/Page328 Page 2 of 2
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REQUEST FOR AFFECTED PARTY STATUS IN QUASI-JUDICTAL HEARING:

PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD OCTOBER 2, 2019
CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST AT 1812 ARAGON AVENUE
PZB PROJECT NO. 19-00500004

Dear City Attorney and City Clerk:

Purpose of this letter. We request affected party status for Daniel W. Hiatt (“Hiatt”) and Frederick J.
Schmidt, Trustee of the Frederick J. Schmidt Revocable Trust (“Trustee”) in the above matter, which is
scheduled for hearing before the City of Lake Worth Beach Planning and Zoning Board on Wednesday
October 2, 2019 at 6:00 PM. This is a quasi-judicial proceeding.

Criteria for granting intervenor status. The City of Lake Worth Beach's Code identifies
§23.2-16. (Quasi-judicial procedures), which articulates at paragraph (a) the order of
presentation, and prescribes at paragraph (e) the following procedures for establishing affected
party status:

"(e) Affected parties. Affected parties, as defined in section 23.1-12 ! (Definitions), (1)
shall be allowed to present evidence, to produced witnesses, and to cross-examine
witnesses produced by others; (2) may appeal final decisions of staff, HRPB, planning

1 Code 23.1-12 Affected party. That party whose interests would be adversely affected and is aggrieved
such that under Florida law it has standing to challenge the action of the relevant city commission, board
or agency. An applicant is an affected party. An affected party is different than an interested property
owner.



Pam Ryan, City Attorney
Deborah M. Andrea, City Clerk
September 30, 2019
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and zoning board, or city commission; and (3) may file suit to enforce the provisions of
this article should the city fail or decline to do so. Notwithstanding the foregoing;
however, in any suit brought by an affected party the applicable circuit court shall
determine whether the affected party has the requisite standing to bring suit.

Parties requesting affected party status. On behalf of the Hiatt and Trustee, property owners
of 1847 and 1848 Aragon Lane, in Lake Worth, we respectfully request recognition of intervenor
status in opposition to the application.

Qualifications for affected party status. Hiatt and Trustee are the property owners directly to
the west and southwest of 1812 Aragon Avenue. They are deeply concerned that they and their
tenants may be exposed to excessive noise, odors, dust, and other air pollution, pests, light
trespass, loss of property value, and an overall decline in their quality of life. Because they own
property directly across from the subject property, they are unquestionably more aggrieved than
the general public.

We respectfully request that Hiatt and Trustee be recognized as affected parties on
grounds that they legal standing because they are located directly across from the proposed
conditional use, which is within the noticed proximity area of 400 feet, and as their
testimony, data and information will show at the hearing, they will be affected by noise,
dust, odors and other impacts experienced, meet the definition and qualify as affected
persons per the definition in City Code §23.1-12 and 23.2-16.

Very truly yours,

Jason S. Mankoff
JSM:sfd

Dan Hiatt
Frederic J. Schmitt, Trustee
Gregory S. Kino, Esq.




